

08.10.2025

Present: Mr. P.R. Kashyap and Mr. Saransh, Ld. Counsels
for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Mohd. Iliyas, Ld. Counsel for the defendants.

Written statement, documents and vakalatnama are filed by
Ld. Counsel for defendants. Copies are supplied.

Ld. Counsels for the plaintiff submit that written statement
cannot be taken on record since it has been filed belatedly.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that he was engaged
recently and therefore, written statement could not be filed within
the prescribed time period.

Record is perused.

No application for condonation of delay has been filed. Since
written statement has been filed belatedly, it cannot be taken on
record.

Defence of the defendants is struck off.

To come up for plaintiff's evidence on 01.12.2025.

Let advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit be
supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the defendant atleast 07 days prior
to the next date of hearing.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 08.10.2025