

15, CS 233/25
Ramesh Kumar Vs. Parul Das

13.03.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsels Sh. P.R. Kashyap & Sh. Saransh.
Defendant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Mahesh Sharma.

Ld. Counsel for defendant filed vakalatnama and seeks adjournment for cross-examination of witnesses stating that defendant has preferred revision against the order dated 23.01.2026 before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. He further stated that he has been recently engaged in this case so, he has not prepared the case file.

Adjournment is opposed stating that defendant is in habit of changing counsels to delay the disposal of the case as the present counsel is the third one in this case.

Heard. Case file perused.

PW1 is present for his cross-examination. Further, examination-in-chief of PW Sh. Ramesh Kumar is also recorded but as defendant has changed his previous counsel, in the interest of justice, matter is adjourned subject to the cost of Rs.1,500/-. Cost paid.

Put up for cross-examination of PW1 & PW2 on 20.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 13.03.2026