

**17 CS 233/25 Ramesh Kumar Vs. Parul Das**

**20.04.2026**

Present: Both plaintiffs with Ld. Counsels Mr. P.R. Kashyap & Mr. Saransh.  
Defendant-2 in person.

Defendant-2 prayed for a pass over submitting that his Ld. Counsel is busy in some other court.

Be put up at 11:30 AM.

District Judge-03/East District,

**At 11:35 AM:**

Present: As before.

Defendant-2 again seeks a pass over submitting that his Ld. Counsel would be available at 12:15 PM to cross examine the plaintiffs/PW-1 & PW2.

Be put up at 12:15 PM.

District Judge-03/East District,

**At 12:27 PM**

Present: Both plaintiffs with Ld. Counsels Mr. P.R. Kashyap & Mr. Saransh.  
Defendant-2 with law intern Mr. Deepak Suryavanshi.

Defendant-2 prayed for an adjournment submitting that his Ld. Counsel is busy in evidence in some other court. Adjournment strongly opposed. Heard

Considering the fact, matter adjourned and last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to cross examine the PWs

subject to payment of cost of Rs. 5,000/- (Rs. 2,500/- to each PW).

Cost paid.

List this matter for cross examination of PW1 & PW2 on 25.05.2026.

It is made clear no further opportunity will be given for the purpose.

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03/East District,  
KKD Courts, Delhi/20.04.2026/j